

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**SAMPSON DELTON COTTEN, also known as
Sampson D. Cotten, also known as Hector Castro,
also known as Sampson Cotten,**

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Adam C. Cortez
THE CORTEZ LAW FIRM
12758 Cimarron Path, Suite 118
San Antonio, Texas 78249
(210) 273-2277

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The proper standard of review of the substantive reasonableness of Mr. Cotten’s sentence is an abuse of discretion standard under the totality of circumstances.....	2
A. Mr. Cotten preserved his challenge to the reasonableness of his sentence by way of his written sentencing memorandum and the arguments made to the district court at his sentencing hearing.....	2
CONCLUSION.....	5
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

United States v. Castillo,
430 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2005)3

United States v. Gerezano-Rosales,
692 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2012)3, 4

United States v. Mendiola,
42 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 1994)4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....1, 2

26 U.S.C. § 7206(2)1

RULE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....4
